patients and 1.2% and 2.1% of eligible pediatric patients using AOMs, respectively, which could increase or decrease
total program costs by about $0.14 PMPM.

The methodology to develop the assumptions used is detailed in the “Assumptions related to AOMs” section.

Sensitivity testing – Healthcare cost offsets

As described in the Executive Summary, the Medicaid population differs substantially from the commercial population
with respect to rates of medical conditions and social determinants of health that may impact non-AOM healthcare
savings associated with weight loss in patients who adhere to AOMs and lose weight. In light of these considerations,
our baseline Medicaid results assume 25% of the cost offsets of a commercial population. We further tested the
sensitivity of this assumption, with the results shown in Table 7 for the Medicaid population if it was to experience
50% of the cost offsets of a commercial population.

Table 7
Net Impact of Adding AOM Coverage to Medicaid
2025 Through 2029 Estimated Changes in Stakeholder PMPM Costs

Expanded Indications
Including Cost Offsets – 25% of cost
offsets3

Expanded Indications
Including Cost Offsets – 50% of cost
offsets

State1 $0.04 - $0.07 $0.03 - $0.05

Federal Government1 $0.10 - $0.18 $0.07 - $0.12

Total2 $0.14 - $0.25 $0.09 - $0.17
1 The distribution of state and federal liabilities are calculated using Federal Medical Assistance Percentages (FMAP) applied by
state and population.
2Totals may not tie exactly to shown sums due to rounding.

3Baseline scenario.

MILLIMAN CLIENT REPORT

Novo Nordisk  Page 12
Impact of anti-obesity medication coverage in Medicaid and commercial markets

Sensitivity testing – Medicare coverage

Our baseline Medicaid results reflect the full cost of AOMs for dual-eligible members, but do not reflect cost offsets,